The net fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities is based on upon market prices
where a market exists or be discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest
rates for assets and liabilities with similar risk profiles.

Market risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk.  This arises from investments held by the
Group and classified on the Statement of Financial Position as fair value through profit and
loss.

Listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at balance date, adjusted
for transactions costs expected to be incurred.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group�s exposures to changes in interest
rates and equity prices. The tables indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reports
at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that
management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the
movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

At 30 June 2016, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with
all other variable remaining constant would be as follows:

CHANGE IN LOSS Change
$

2016
$

Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points +1,446 (366,487)
Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis points -1,446 (369,379)

CHANGE IN EQUITY Change
$

2016
$

Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points +1,446 (198,065)
Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis points -1,446 (200,957)

 Year ended 30 June 2015

CHANGE IN LOSS Change
$

2015
$

Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points +8,433 (578,213)
Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis points -8,433 (595,079)

CHANGE IN EQUITY Change
$

2015
$

Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points +8,433 (712,994)
Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis points -8,433 (729,860)

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all
other variables remain unchanged.

Annual Report 2016

 44

23. COMMITMENTS

a) Exploration

In order to maintain current rights of tenure to mining tenements, the Group has the following
discretionary exploration expenditure requirement up until expiry of leases.  These obligations,
where are subject to renegotiation on expiry of the leases, are not provided for in the financial
statements and are payable:

 Australia  2016* 2015
  $ $

Not longer than one (1) year (i)  500,000 495,000